ISU.ORG



Communication No. 2301

Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission

On October 25, 2019, the ISU filed a complaint against Mr. Nikolai Salnikov, the Alleged Offender, together with 2 exhibits. On October 28, 2019, the Alleged Offender and the Interested ISU Member, (The Estonian Skating Union) were invited by the ISU Disciplinary Commission to file a statement of reply within 21 days upon receipt of the complaint. The complaint and two exhibits were delivered to the Alleged Offender by DHL Express on October 29, 2019, 15:44h. Neither the Alleged Offender nor the Interested ISU Member filed a statement of reply.

Following consideration of the alleged Violation of the Duties of Judges and the ISU Code of Ethics, the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on December 16, 2019 taken the following decision:

Decision

- 1. Nikolai Salinikov is found guilty of a violation of the Duties of Judges and the ISU Code of Ethics, at the ISU Junior Grand Prix of Figure Skating Event held in Egna, Italy, from October 2 5, 2019.
- 2. A period of exclusion from all ISU activities of two (2) years, starting from the date of the present decision, is imposed on Nikolai Salinikov.
- 3. Nikolai Salinikov bears his own costs.

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

The present decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport, Avenue de Beaumont 2, CH-1012 Lausanne, Switzerland, within 21 days upon receipt of the decision, in accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution 2018.

Tubbergen,

December 17, 2019

Jan Dijkema, President

Fredi Schmid, Director General

Lausanne,